

No. 13-317

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID LESAR,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF  
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR VIVENDI S.A. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
MARK A. PERRY  
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 887-3667

JAMES W. QUINN  
MIRANDA SCHILLER  
GREGORY SILBERT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLEN YANCY  
WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 212-8846  
gregory.silbert@weil.com

*Counsel for Vivendi S.A.*

---

---

**QUESTION ADDRESSED BY AMICUS**

Whether this Court should abrogate the fraud-on-the-market presumption of reliance recognized in *Basic Inc. v. Levinson*, 485 U.S. 224 (1988).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS</i> .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The <i>Basic</i> Presumption Distorts Pre- Trial Proceedings .....	3
II. The <i>Basic</i> Presumption Distorts Trial Proceedings.....	10
III. The <i>Basic</i> Presumption Distorts Post- Trial Proceedings .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	4, 7, 10, 15
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-cv-1990, 2005 WL 2007004 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2005).....	13
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	11, 15
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989) .....	6
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	11, 15
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	12
<i>FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>GAMCO Investors, Inc. v. Vivendi, S.A.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 02-civ-5893, 2012 WL 4343223 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2012).....	13, 21
<i>Nuveen Mun. High Income Opportunity Fund v. City of Alameda</i> , 730 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	19
<i>RMED Int'l, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	19
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-1898, 2006 WL 2161887 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2006).....	19
<i>In re Vivendi Universal S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC</i> , 220 F.R.D. 222, 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (2012) .....	1, 2, 17, 21
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 (2012) .....	8, 11
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	19, 20
Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Marshall E. Blume & Donald B. Keim, <i>Institutional Investors and Stock Market Liquidity: Trends and Relationships</i> , The Wharton School, University of Pennsylvania (Aug. 21, 2012) (unpublished working paper) .....	9
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006) .....	10
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679 .....	8
